

Together, Let us light up our lives

ଓଡ଼ିଶା ବିଦ୍ୟୁତ୍ ନିୟାମକ ଆୟୋଗ ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION BIDYUT NIYAMAK BHAWAN PLOT NO.4, SHAILASHREE VIHAR, BHUBANESWAR -751021 TEL. No. 2721048, 2721049 E-MAIL: <u>oerc@odisha.gov.in</u> WEBSITE: <u>www.orierc.org</u>

Case No.83/2024/147 Dated.06 .02.2025

То

The Director Finance, Odisha Hydro Power Corporation Ltd. (OHPC), OSPH&WC Building, Vanivihar Chouk, Janpath, Bhubaneswar-751022.

Sir,

I am to inform that you are required to publish the Public Notice as attached to this letter, in English language in one issue each of a daily English and Odia newspaper and in Odia language in one issue of daily Odia newspaper having wide circulation in the State. The publication shall be made on or before 08 **.02.2025**.

The proof of the above publications made in English and Odia dailies shall be furnished to the Commission within five days of such publications.

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-SECRETARY

Encl: As above



ଓଡ଼ିଶା ବିଦ୍ୟୁତ୍ ନିୟାମକ ଆୟୋଗ ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION BIDYUT NIYAMAK BHAWAN PLOT NO.4, SHAILASHREE VIHAR, BHUBANESWAR -751021

TEL. No. 2721048, 2721049

Together, Let us light up our lives

E-MAIL: oerc@odisha.gov.in / orierc@gmail.com WEBSITE: www.orierc.org

PUBLIC NOTICE

Case No. 83 of 2024

HEARING OF OHPC'S APPLICATION FOR AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT & DETERMINATION OF GENERATION TARIFF FOR THE FY 2025-26.

And

Case No.59 of 2024

Application under Regulation 12(3) of the OERC (Terms & Conditions for Determination of Generation Tariff) Regulations,2020 read with Para-15 of the Order passed by the Commission in Case No.52 of 2019 seeking approval of Capital maintenance works for replacement of Main Valve of all four Units of UIHEP for FY 2024-25 registered as Case no.59 of 2024.

Pursuant to the Public Notice published in the English and Odia dailies by OHPC Ltd. on 14.12.2024 with regard to its Aggregate Revenue Requirement & Generation Tariff for the Financial Year 2025-26 and its application under Regulation 12(3) of the OERC (Terms & Conditions for Determination of Generation Tariff) Regulations,2020 read with Para-15 of the Order passed by the Commission in Case No.52 of 2019 seeking approval of Capital maintenance works for replacement of Main Valve of all four Units of UIHEP for FY 2024-25 registered as Case No.59 of 2024, it is notified that the aforesaid application will be taken up for both admission and hearing on 17.02.2025 at 11.00 AM by Hybrid Mode (Virtual or by Physical presence) in the Hearing Hall of the Commission's Office at Plot No.4, Saileshree Vihar, Bhubaneswar-751021. The objections/suggestions filed by the Organization/Persons against the above stated application of OHPC whose name appear in this notice have been admitted by the Commission for participating in the hearing.

Both the applicant (OHPC) and the Organizations/Persons whose objections/ suggestions have been admitted by the Commission for hearing as annexed in this notice are hereby directed to represent in hybrid mode in person or through their authorized representatives or duly constituted attorney before the Commission on the date, time mentioned above. For this purpose, the applicant and the objectors those who are interested to be present through virtual mode shall have to furnish their individual e-mail ID and Whatsapp number in the address <u>oerc.vc@gmail.com</u> on the previous day of hearing to facilitate providing links for hearing.

By Order

Dated: 06.02.2025

Sd/-SECRETARY

N.B.: The above public notice with list of Organizations/Persons whose objections/suggestions have been admitted by the Commission for hearing is also available in OERC website <u>www.orierc.org</u>.

1	Shri Ramesh Ch. Satpathy, Secretary, National Institute of Indian Labour & President,Upobhokta Mahasangha, Plot No.302(B), Beherasahi, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar-751012.
2	Sri Krupasindhu Biswal, Ex-General Manager (Electrical), OHPC, Flat No-A/302, Sonali Palace, Sailashreevihar, Bhubaneswar-751021.
3	The Chief Executive Officer, TPWODL, At/Po : Burla, Dist : Sambalpur-768017.
4	Sri Ananda Kumar Mohapatra, S/o- Late Jachindra Nath Mohapatra, Plot No-799/4, Kotiteetrtha Lane, Old Town, Bhubaneswar-02. email- anandamohapatra22@gmail.com
5	GRIDCO Ltd. Janapath, Bhubaneswar-10